# CH \$140.00 3416

ETAS ID: TM603454

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		10/15/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROJECT GIANTS, LLC		
Street Address:	247 Station Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite NE-2		
City:	Westwood		
State/Country:	ntry: MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02090		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3416056	CERIFY
Registration Number:	5250375	PRISM
Registration Number:	3213046	SENTRY
Registration Number:	3072184	CAPTUREVU
Serial Number:	88229653	AURORA

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6172459493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179517000

Email: Crena.Pacheco@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: ROPES & GRAY LLP
Address Line 1: PRUDENTIAL TOWER
Address Line 2: 800 BOYLSTON STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109251-0019-008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Crena Pacheco
SIGNATURE:	/Crena Pacheco/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2020

900575104 REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0799

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SVB to Project Giants#page1.tif

source=SVB to Project Giants#page2.tif

source=SVB to Project Giants#page3.tif

source=SVB to Project Giants#page4.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0800** 

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

October 15, 2020

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated as of October 15, 2020, is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Assignee") in favor of PROJECT GIANTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2015, among the Assignee, Grantor and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 20, 2019 by Grantor in favor of the Assignee (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 6, 2019 at Reel 6713, Frame 0808, Grantor granted to Assignee for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien and security interest in all of Grantor's rights, titles and interests in, to and under the Trademarks and all Proceeds, Supporting Obligations and products of such Trademarks, whether then owned or existing or at any time thereafter acquired or arising and wherever located, including those Trademarks listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested and Assignee has agreed to terminate and release its Lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties hereby:

- 1. Releases, terminates and discharges its Lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks identified in **Schedule A** hereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.
- 2. Authorizes and requests, and authorizes any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral) to authorize and request, that the Commissioner for Trademarks at the USPTO note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 3. Agrees that it shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense and at the Grantor's reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such Lien and security interest.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0801

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

Address of Assignee: 3003 Tasman Drive

Santa Clara, California 95054

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative

Agent

By: A Crismond

Title: Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0802

## SCHEDULE A TO

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# Registered Trademarks

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing Date	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
Australia	1115003	May 22 2006	May 22 2006	Project Giants, LLC	CERIFY
Canada	TMA718621	Jul 16 2008	May 24 2006	Project Giants, LLC	CERIFY
EUTM	5087961	Apr 17 2007	May 22 2006	Project Giants, LLC	CERIFY
Japan	5026862	Feb 23 2007	Apr 28 2006	Project Giants, LLC	CERIFY
USA	3416056	Apr 22 2008	Apr 21 2006	Project Giants, LLC	CERIFY
USA	5250375	Jul 25 2017	Dec 21 2016	Project Giants, LLC	PRISM
Australia	WO909371	Jun 4 2007	Oct 24 2005	Project Giants, LLC	SENTRY
Canada	TMA713442	May 5 2008	Oct 24 2006	Project Giants, LLC	SENTRY
EUTM	WO909371	Oct 24 2006	Oct 24 2006	Project Giants, LLC	SENTRY
Hong Kong	300747676	Oct 25 2006	Oct 25 2006	Project Giants, LLC	SENTRY
Singapore	WO909371	Aug 23 2007	Oct 24 2006	Project Giants, LLC	SENTRY
USA	3213046	Feb 27 2007	Apr 24 2006	Project Giants, LLC	SENTRY
WIPO	WO909371	Oct 24 2006	Oct 24 2006	Project Giants, LLC	SENTRY

TRADEMARK REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0803

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing Date	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
USA	3072184	Mar 21 2006	Dec 8 2004	Project Giants, LLC	CAPTUREVU
Japan	4,901,863	Oct 21 2005	Jan 21 2005	Project Giants, LLC	CAPTUREVU
Japan	4,868,074	June 3 2005	Sep 2 2004	Project Giants, LLC	FLEXVU
Japan	4,839,026	Feb 18 2005	May 20 2004	Project Giants, LLC	STAY GENLOCK

# Pending Trademark Applications

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Mark</u>
US	88229653	Dec 14 2018	Project Giants, LLC	AURORA

**RECORDED: 10/16/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0804